value at the time of acquisition. The excess of purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired,
(including client lists and non-compete agreements) is allocated to goodwill.

Additions to goodwill, client lists and other intangible assets resulting from acquisitions and contingent
consideration earned during the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 were as follows (in
thousands):

2009 2008
Goodwill $ 5,564 $ 11,445

Client lists $ 440 $ 5,702

Other intangible assets $ � $ 114

CBIZ acquired Mahoney Cohen & Company and Tofias PC on December 31, 2008, the results of which were
included in CBIZ�s operating results beginning January 1, 2009. The following table provides pro forma results of
operations for these two businesses for the comparative period in 2008 assuming both businesses were acquired
on January 1, 2008. The pro forma results of operations are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been obtained had these businesses actually
been acquired at January 1, 2008, nor are they intended to be a projection of future results of operations.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
Consolidated Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue $372,554 $51,139 $423,693

Net income $ 22,990 $ 5,128 $ 28,118

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.37 $ 0.08 $ 0.45
Diluted $ 0.36 $ 0.08 $ 0.44

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 62,544 1,081 63,625
Diluted 63,320 1,081 64,401

13. Discontinued Operations and Divestitures

From time to time, CBIZ divests (through sale or closure) business operations that do not contribute to the
Company�s long-term objectives for growth, or that are not complementary to its target service offerings and

Edgar Filing: CBIZ, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

markets. Divestitures are classified as discontinued operations provided they meet the criteria as provided in
SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets� and EITF No. 03-13, �Applying
the Conditions in Paragraph 42 of FASB Statement No. 144, �Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of